
 
Please contact Carol Jones on 01270 686471 
E-Mail:   carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for  
   further  information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a 
   member of the public  

 
Standards Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 26th July, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
                 PRESENT 
 

MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on 
any matter relevant to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public should provide 3 clear working days notice, in writing, if 
they wish to ask a question at the meeting, in order for an informed answer to 
be given. It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of public 
speaking provision, however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours 
notice is encouraged. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2010. 

 
5. Local Government Ombudsman Complaints  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report on a summary of the complaints dealt with by the Local 

Government Ombudsman (LGO) about Cheshire East Council for the period 
1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010. 
 

6. Training Requirements   
 
 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer on any training requirements 

for Members in general and for Members of the Committee. 
 

INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
7. The Future of Standards for England and Impact upon the Standards 

Committee  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report on the current position regarding Standards for England 

(SfE) and the implications for the Standards Committee. 
 

* * * * * * 
 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining item on the agenda have been withheld 

from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press an public excluded.  
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 
100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 
7C of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the public interest would not be served in publishing the information.  
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 
      AND PRESS 
 
9. Complaints Received Under the Code of Conduct  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report on the complaints received under the Code of Conduct. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 24th May, 2010 in Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Mr N Briers (Chairman)   
Mr D Sayer (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B H Dykes, J Goddard, J A Hammond, M A Hollins, 
M Parsons and L Smetham 
 
Independent Members: 
Mr I Clark and Mr R Pomlett. 
 
Parish Council Representatives:  
Mrs P Barnett, Mrs T Eatough and Mr K Edwards 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Chris Chapman  Monitoring Officer 
Paul Jones   Democratic Services Team Leader 
Carol Jones   Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work. 
 
There were no members of the public present and the Committee, 
therefore, proceeded to its next business.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2010 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the following amendment – 
 

Minute No. 99 – Bribery Bill – 
 

 Third paragraph, line 5 – delete “improver” 
     Insert “improper” 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



4 WORK PROGRAMME - 2010-2011  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which 
invited Members to agree a work programme for 2010-2011. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme set out in the appendix to the report be 
adopted, together with the inclusion of the following item –  
 
• Development of a protocol on use of ICT equipment by elected 

Members. 
 
5 PARTNERSHIPS PROTOCOL  

 
Standards for England had worked with Manchester City Council to 
develop a protocol for values and behaviours for use within partnerships.  
This had been reported to the Standards Committee on 23rd November 
2009, at which time, a Member/Officer Working Group had been 
established with the aim of developing a Partnerships Protocol for use 
within Cheshire East.  
 
The Working Group had revised the draft Protocol issued by Standards for 
England and had submitted the revision to the Local Strategic Partnership 
Executive meeting held on 12th April 2010 for comment. The Executive 
considered that it required additional time to consider its impact on 
statutory services such as Children and Adult Services as well as Safer 
Communities in terms of access to confidential material.   
 
A further meeting of the Executive (held on 17th May 2010) would 
reconsider the document, following which, if appropriate, a further meeting 
of the Working Group would be convened.  A report on progress would be 
submitted to the July meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee receive the report and endorse the progress made.  
 

6 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which invited 
Members to identify training needs to promote the ethical framework.  
 
The following were suggested for inclusion, as appropriate, during the 
course of the year – 
 
• Chairmen’s training in respect of the process/procedures for 

Assessment/Review Sub-Committee and Hearings Sub-Committee   
 

Page 2



• Overall basic planning training (probity in planning) for the Independent 
and Parish Council representatives of the Committee  

 

It was noted that an invitation would be extended to the Independent/ 
Members/Parish representatives of the Committee to attend any of the 
more detailed planning training sessions arranged for Cheshire East 
Councillors.  
 
It was noted that at the conclusion of the meeting, Members of the 
Committee would be able to view the DVD “Assessment Made Clear”. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; and  
 

(b) That training events be organised as appropriate throughout the 
year.  

 
7 WORKING GROUP REPORT  

 
The Committee received for information the Vice-Chairman’s report of a 
meeting  of the “Issues and Improvements” Working Party held on 11th 
May 2010.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report of the “Issues and Improvements” Working Party be noted.  
 

8 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing this information.  
 

9 COMPLAINTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee received a report about a complaint made against a 
serving Cheshire East Councillor.  
 
The complaint had been considered by an Assessment Sub-Committee on 
24th March 2010, at which time the matter had been referred to the 
Monitoring Officer for action other than an investigation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

Page 3



 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 

Mr Nigel Briers (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
26th July 2010. 

Report of: Customer Relations Manager. 
Subject/Title: Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review for the 

year ended 31st March 2010. 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the complaints dealt with by the Local 

Government Ombudsman (LGO) about Cheshire East Council for the period 
1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That having regard to the parameters of the Committee’s terms of reference 

as outlined in this report, the Committee notes this report and makes any 
further response it considers appropriate. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The LGO found cause for concern in the handling of two complaints against 

Cheshire East Council.  The complaints had not been handled properly at an 
early stage, which resulted in them being referred to the LGO.  In one case, 
the complainant was paid £300 and given an apology.  New advice was also 
given to bailiffs on their future conduct. 

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All.   
 
6.0 Policy Implications
[...]
to help authorities provide 
better public services through initiatives such 
as special reports, training and annual 
reviews.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman’s  
Annual Review  

Cheshire East Council 
for the year ended 
31 March 2010 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

Contents of Annual Review 
 
 
 
 

Section 1: Complaints about Cheshire East Council 2009/10 ...................... 3 

Introduction............................................................................................................... 3 

Enquiries and complaints received ........................................................................... 3 

Complaint outcomes ................................................................................................. 3 

Liaison with the Local Government Ombudsman...................................................... 4 

Training in complaint handling .................................................................................. 4 

Conclusions .............................................................................................................. 4 

Section 2: LGO developments ........................................................................ 5 

Introduction............................................................................................................... 5 

New schools complaints service launched................................................................ 5 

Adult social care: new powers from October ............................................................. 5 

Council first............................................................................................................... 5 

Training in complaint handling .................................................................................. 6 

Statements of reasons.............................................................................................. 6 

Delivering public value.............................................
[...]
r 
 
Title:              The future of Standards for England and impact       

upon the Standards Committee  
 
                                  
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the current position regarding Standards for 

England (SfE) and the implications for the Standards Committee.  
 

2.0 Decision Required  
 
2.1    To note the report. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications 

 
3.1 It is unclear at this stage what if any financial implications there will be 

until more is known about how the volume of complaints will develop, 
and what if any changes there will be as to how they are handled, 
following the abolition of SfE. An increased amount of complaints which 
may have to be dealt with locally would be highly likely to require more 
internal resources. 

 
4.0 Legal Implications  
 
4.1 As outlined in the report below. 
 
5.0 Risk Assessment  
 
5.1 The abolition of the SfE will not, unless other legislative changes are 

made, remove the need for the Council to continue to have a 
Standards Committee to discharge its legal duties. Continuing to 
ensure compliance with current legislation, as it develops, will mitigate 
the risk of challenge. 

 
6.0 Background/Context 
 
6.1 Following the General Election and the formation of the Coalition 

Government, it has been announced that “the standards board regime” 
and as part of this, Standards for England, is to be abolished.  No firm 
date has been set, but Autumn appears likely. The Annual Assembly 
which had been scheduled for October 2010 has been cancelled. A 
copy of a letter, dated 1 June, and sent to the Chairman of the 
Committee from the Chairman of SfE is attached as Appendix 1. 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



 
 
 
 

  2 

6.2 The Decentralisation and Localism Bill, which is the proposed 
legislation which is expected to enact the abolition, was announced in 
the Queen’s Speech on 25 May. A search of the Parliament website 
shows that the draft Bill has yet to be published. Given th
[...]
ttee.  
 
7.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
7.1  As outlined in part 6 above. 
 
For further information:  
Officer:  Julie Openshaw Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Tel:  01270 685846 
e-mail: Julie.openshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background documents: 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/ 

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Local Government Ombudsman Complaints
	Annual Review
	Cheshire East U

	7 The future of Standards for England and impact upon the Standards Committee
	20100712102518165

	9 Complaints Received Under the Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 26th July, 2010 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
Mr D Sayer (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Dykes, J Hammond, M Parsons, L Smetham, 
Barnett and Eatough 
 

Independent Members:  
Mr I Clark and Mr M Garratt  
 

Parish Representatives: 
Mrs P Barnett and Mrs T Eatough   
 
APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillor M A Martin, Mr K Edwards and Mr R Pomlett 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Mr C Chapman  Monitoring Officer 
Mrs H Gough   Customer Services Manager 
Mr P Jones   Democratic Services Team Leader 
Mrs C M Jones  Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work. 
 
There were no members of the public in attendance and the Committee, 
therefore, proceeded to its next business.  
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2010 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 



13 PARTNERSHIPS PROTOCOL  
 
Arising out of discussion of the minutes of the previous meeting, Members 
requested an update on the development of the Partnerships Protocol. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an update on development of the Partnerships Protocol be submitted 
to the next meeting.  
 

14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of 
complaints dealt with by the Local Government Ombudsman in respect of 
Cheshire East Council for the period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010.  
 
During discussion of the report, the issue of customer complaints in 
general was raised.  An outline of the process was provided for Members, 
together with an indication of current performance compared with the 
previous period.  Complaints, suggestions and compliments management 
information was collated on a monthly basis. A new Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) System was to be introduced in September 2010 and 
this would improve the capture of the monthly management information.  
 
Members considered that it would be helpful to receive a report at each 
meeting on complaints/compliments generally, divided into the type of 
complaint, response rates for responding to complaints and whether or not 
they were satisfactorily resolved from the perspective of the complainant.  
The information would enable the Committee to detect emerging trends 
and highlight areas of concern.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That a summary report on both Local Government Ombudsman 
complaints and customer complaints be submitted to each meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

15 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS  
 
The Committee was invited to identify any training needs.  At the previous 
meeting, it had been suggested that Chairmen’s training in respect of the 
process/procedures for the three Sub-Committees be undertaken.  The 
possibility of joint training was being explored.  
 
Basic planning training for Members of the Committee had also been 
suggested. The Planning Protocol was currently being reviewed and 
updated and in view of this, it may be appropriate for probity training to be 
arranged in November 2010.  
 
 



RESOLVED:  
 
That training events be arranged as appropriate.  
 

16 THE FUTURE OF STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND AND IMPACT UPON 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the current position regarding 
Standards for England and the implications for the Standards Committee.  
 
Following the Parliamentary Election and the formation of the Coalition 
Government, it had been announced that the standards board regime, and 
as part of this, Standards for England, was to be abolished. The draft Bill 
“Decentralisation and Localism”, which was expected to enact the 
abolition, had not yet been published. The date for abolition was unknown, 
but was expected to be later in the year or early in 2011.  
 
During discussion of the implications for the Standards Committee, the 
Chairman suggested that the “Issues and Improvements Working Group” 
meet on Tuesday, 2 November at 2 pm to prepare a discussion paper for 
consideration at the November meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That  
 

1. the report be noted; and  
 

2. arrangements be made for a meeting of the “Issues and 
Improvements Working Group” on Tuesday, 2 November 2010.  

 
17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7c of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the public interest would not be served in publishing this information.  
 
 

18 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee received a report about serving Cheshire East Councillors 
(Complaint Nos. CEC/10/02 and CEC10/03); a Town Councillor 
(Complaint No. CEC/10/04); and a report back in respect of Complaint No. 
CEC/10/01. 
 
The complaints had been considered by an Assessment Sub-Committee 
on 13 July 2010 when the following action had been agreed – 
CEC/10/01 Noted 



CEC/10/02 Referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation   
CEC/10/03 No action.  
CEC/10/04 Referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation  
 
During discussion of the terms of reference for the three Sub-Committees 
(1 – Assessment; 2 – Review; and 3 – Hearing) it was agreed that a report 
clarifying the respective roles and responsibilities be submitted to the next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That  
 

1. the report be received and noted; and  
 

2. a report clarifying the role and responsibilities of the Standards 
Committee’s three Sub-Committees be submitted to the next 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Nigel Briers (Chairman) 
 

 


